



Notice of a public

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Young People's Services

To: Councillor Looker (Cabinet Member)

Date: Wednesday, 27 February 2013

Time: 3.30 pm

Venue: The Guildhall, York

AGENDA

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by **4.00pm on Friday 1 March 2013**. Items that are called in will be considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be submitted to Democratic Services by **5.00pm on Monday 25 February 2013.**

1. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare:

- Any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
- Any prejudicial interests or
- Any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 5 February 2013.

3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered their wish to speak at the meeting may do so. The deadline for registering is **5.00pm on Tuesday 26 February 2013.**

4. The Future of the Derwent Schools Federation (Pages 7 - 56) and Osbaldwick Primary School

This report provides the Cabinet Member with details of the responses to the recent public consultation concerning the proposals to close Derwent Schools and to expand Osbaldwick School in order to create a two form of entry school, using both of the existing sites.

The report recommends that the Local Authority should now publish a statutory notice proposing the closure of Derwent Schools Federation and an expansion of Osbaldwick Primary School, followed by a six-week representation period, after which the Local Authority would consider all further observations and comments received and decide whether to proceed with the proposals.

5. Urgent Business

Any other business which the Cabinet Member considers urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer: Name: Jayne Carr Contact Details:

Telephone – (01904) 552030 Email – <u>jayne.carr@york.gov.uk</u>

For more information about any of the following please contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

- Registering to speak
- Written Representations
- Business of the meeting
- Any special arrangements
- Copies of reports